

No. 23-CV-490-CVE-SH

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

**MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION,
a federally recognized Indian Tribe**

Plaintiff,

v.

**CITY OF TULSA; G.T. BYNUM, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS MAYOR OF CITY OF TULSA; WENDELL
FRANKLIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHIEF OF
POLICE, TULSA POLICE DEPARTMENT; AND JACK
BLAIR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY ATTORNEY
FOR CITY OF TULSA,**

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT

Kristina L. Gray, OBA #21685
Litigation Division Manager
Becky M. Johnson, OBA #18282
Senior Assistant City Attorney
City Hall, One Technology Center
175 East Second Street, Suite 685
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 596-7717 Telephone
(918) 596-9700 Facsimile
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii, iii, iv

**BACKGROUND OF MUNICIPAL-TRIBAL LITIGATION INCLUDING
PENDING CASES IN MUNICIPAL AND STATE COURT ON SAME ISSUES**2

CASE ONE: *Stitt v. City of Tulsa*, Oklahoma Crim. App. MA-2022-984.....4

CASE TWO: *City of Tulsa v. O’Brien*, Oklahoma Crim. App. S-2023-7155

CASE THREE: *City of Tulsa v. Harjo*, Municipal Court 6225139, 6225140, et al......6

CASE FOUR: The Case at Bar.....8

**PROPOSITION I: THIS COURT SHOULD ABSTAIN FROM RULING ON
PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED RELIEF AND DISMISS THIS LAWSUIT**9

**A. This Court should dismiss this case under the *Younger* abstention doctrine because
 there are prior pending State Court proceedings on the same issues.**.....9

**B. This Court should abstain from hearing this case as to completed municipal cases
 because *McGirt* does not apply retroactively, and convictions cannot be overturned
 under the *Rooker-Feldman* doctrine.**.....16

**PROPOSITION II: EVEN IF THIS COURT DOES NOT FIND ABSTENTION
IS PROPER, THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THIS CASE UNDER THE
COLORADO RIVER DOCTRINE DUE TO PRE-EXISTING CONCURRENT
STATE COURT CASES.**.....17

**PROPOSITION III: ALTERNATIVELY, SHOULD THIS COURT DECLINE TO
DISMISS THIS LITIGATION, THE MATTER SHOULD BE STAYED PENDING A
DECISION BY THE OCCA IN *STITT*.**.....22

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barker v. Delaware Cty., 2012 WL 5429549 (N.D. Okla. 2012)..... 12

Chapman v. Oklahoma, 472 F.3d 747, 749 (10th Cir. 2006)10

City of Tulsa v. Harjo, Municipal Court 6225139, 6225140, et al..... 6, 8, 18

City of Tulsa v. Hooper, Mem. Op., 600 U.S. --- 2023, 143 S.Ct. 2556, 2556..... 4

City of Tulsa v. O’Brien, Oklahoma Crim. App. S-2023-715 5, 6, 8, 9, 18, 20, 21

Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States, 424 U.S. 800, 818, 96 S. Ct. 1236 (1976)..... 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23

D.A. Osguthorpe Fam. Partnership v. ASC Utah, Inc., 705 F.3d 1223, 1233, 1234, 1235, 1236 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

D.C. Court of Appeals v. Feldman, 460 U.S. 475 (1983) 17

Davis v. Mueller, 643 F.2d 521 (8th Cir. 1981) 15

Fife v. Moore, et al., 808 F.Supp.2d 1310 (E.D. Okla. 2011)..... 15

Fox v. Maulding, 112 F.3d 453 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 18

Fox v. Maulding, 16 F.3d 1079, 1081 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 18

Grayson v. State, 485 P.3d 250, 2021 OK CR 8 21

Hogner v. State, 500 P.3d, 629, 2021 OK CR 4 21

Hooper v. City of Tulsa, 2022 WL 1105674 (N.D. Okla. 2022) 2, 3, 5

Hooper v. City of Tulsa, 71 F.4th 1235, 1270, 1276, 1284, 1285 (10th Cir. 2023)..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

Kirk v. Oklahoma, 2021 WL 5111985 at *3 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 15

Lowery v. Dedeker, 2021 WL 1966199 (D. Kan. May 17, 2021)..... 15

Mayotte v. U.S. Bank Nat’l. Assoc’n. for Structured Asset Investment Loan Trust Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, 880 F.3d 1169, 1174..... 17

McClain v. State, 501 P.3d 1009, 2021 OK CR 38 (Chickasaw Nation) 21

McGirt v. Oklahoma, 591 U.S. ---, 140 S.Ct. 2452 (2022)..... 1, 2, 5, 6, 10, 12, 15, 16, 18, 21, 22

Morales v. City of Oklahoma City, 2010 OK 9, ¶ 12, 230 P.3d 869, 876 12

Morrow v. Winslow, 94 F.3d 1386, 1396, 1397, 1398 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 15, 16

Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta, 142 S. Ct. 2486, 2494, 2501, 2503, 213 L.Ed.2d 847 (2022)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

Parish v. Oklahoma, 142 S.Ct. 767 211 (2022). 17

Pickup v. Dist. Ct. of Nowata Cnty., Oklahoma, No. CIV 20-0346 JB/JFJ, 2023 WL 1394896, at *42 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 31, 2023), 17

Sizemore v. State, 48 P.3d 867, 2021 OK CR 6 (Choctaw Nation); 21

Smith v. Crow, 2022 WL 657956 (E.D. Okla. Mar. 4, 2022) 15

State ex rel. Ballard v. Hon. Terrell Crosson, 2023 OK CR 18, ¶ 3..... 6, 7, 8, 14, 18, 22

State ex rel. Matloff v. Wallace, 2021 OK CR 21, 497 P.3d 686..... 16, 17

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Mhoon, 31 F.3d 979, 983 (10th Cir. 1994): 23

State v. Brester, 2023 OK CR 10, ¶ 36; 531 P.3d 125, 137-38 7, 21

State v. Lawhorn, 499 P.3d 777, 2021 OK CR 37..... 21

State v. Long, District Ct. McIntosh Co., Okla., CF-23-86..... 7

State v. Long, Okla. Crim. App. Case No. RE-2023-884..... 7, 14

Stitt v. City of Tulsa, Oklahoma Crim. App. MA-2022-984 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23

United States v. City of Las Cruces, 289 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2002). 23

United States v. Wheeler, 435 U.S. 313, 98 S. Ct. 1079 (1978) 14

Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation v. Utah, 790 F.3d 1000, 1003, 1004, 1008 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 14, 15

Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation v. Lawrence, 22 F.4th 892 (10th Cir. 2022)14, 15

Wakaya Perfection, LLC v. Youngevity Int’l., Inc., 910 F.3d 1118 (10th Cir. 2018), 18

Warehouse Market, Inc. v. Oklahoma ex rel. Oklahoma Tax Commission, 2021 WL 22, 23

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker, 448 U.S. 136, 142-45, 100 S. Ct. 2578, 2583-85 (1980)..... 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 18, 20, 21

Williams v. United States, 327 U.S. 711, 66 S. Ct. 778 (1946)..... 14

Winn v. Cook, 945 F.3d 1253, 1258, 1259 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 10, 11

Yancey v. Bonner, 323 F. App’x 674, 2009 WL 1058142 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 15

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37, 39, 43, 44, 45, 91 S.Ct. 746, 748, 750, 751 (1971)..... 9, 10, 11, 15, 16

Statutes

11 O.S. § 14-111(B)(1) (2016)..... 12

18 U.S.C. § 1152..... 6

28 U.S.C.A. § 1257(a) (1988)..... 11

30 Stat. 495 §14 (1898)..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 20
